

No. 21-418

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF TEACHERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RHONDA WEINGARTEN  
DAVID J. STROM  
DANIEL J. MCNEIL  
American Federation  
of Teachers  
555 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-7472

ALICE O'BRIEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON WALTA  
KRISTEN HOLLAR  
LAURA B. PETTY  
National Education  
Association  
1201 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-7035  
aobrien@nea.org

April 1, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The undisputed facts confirm that the school lawfully proscribed Petitioner’s on-duty religious activities because they created an intolerable risk of violating the Establishment Clause .....	5
A. The parties present the Court with two distinct sets of facts, but the undisputed facts relied on by the district court and the Ninth Circuit are controlling.....	7
B. Petitioner’s dismissal was justified by the school’s interest in avoiding the appearance of openly endorsing religion, as well as the actual coercion of school children in their religious views.....	11
II. Even if this Court adopts Petitioner’s view of the facts, it still cannot rule in his favor while remaining faithful to existing precedent concerning the First Amendment rights of public employees.....	14
A. Petitioner’s claim fails under this Court’s current precedent restricting the First Amendment rights of public employees ....	15
B. The Court cannot rule in Petitioner’s favor on his First Amendment claim while leaving extant precedent intact.....	18

C. If this Court is intent on ruling for Petitioner on the First Amendment claim, it must modify existing precedent in a principled way that ensures the rights of all public employees .....	22
1. Modification of existing precedent would be appropriate because it has proven unworkable and inadequate for the protection of important First Amendment rights .....	22
2. If this Court decides to re-examine its precedent in this area, it should establish clear rules protecting public- employee expression .....	26
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	10
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..	19, 20
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	29
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	12
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Fox v. Traverse City Area Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 605 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	28
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Mpoy v. Rhee</i> , 758 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	24

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	16, 27
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	19, 21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	7
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ...	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	24
<i>Trusz v. UBS Realty Investors, LLC</i> , 123 A.3d 1212 (Conn. 2015) .....	23
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	19
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	21
<i>Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	14, 20

**Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	7, 10
U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>

## Other authorities

- Omar Abdel-Baqui & Jennifer Calfas, *New Virginia Hotline Lets Parents Report ‘Divisive Teaching Practices’*, WALL ST. J. (Jan. 26, 2022), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-virginia-hotline-lets-parents-report-divisive-teaching-practices-11643236044> ..... 25
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Rookie Year of the Roberts Court and a Look Ahead: Civil Rights*, 34 PEPP. L. REV. 535 (2007) ..... 23
- Caroline Mala Corbin, *Government Employee Religion*, 49 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1193 (2017)..... 14
- ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (2d ed. 1908) ..... 14
- Cynthia Estlund, *Free Speech Rights that Work at Work: From the First Amendment to Due Process*, 54 UCLA L. REV. 1463 (2007) ..... 23
- Adrian Florido, *Teachers Say Laws Banning Critical Race Theory Are Putting a Chill on Their Lessons*, NPR (May 28, 2021), <https://www.npr.org/2021/05/28/1000537206/teachers-laws-banning-critical-race-theory-are-leading-to-self-censorship> ..... 25
- Sheldon H. Nahmod, *Public Employee Speech, Categorical Balancing, and § 1983: A Critique of Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 42 U. RICH. L. REV. 561 (2008) ..... 22
- Laura Meckler & Hannah Natanson, *New Critical Race Theory Laws Have Teachers Scared, Confused and Self-Censoring*, WASH. POST (Feb. 22, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/education/2022/02/14/critical-race-theory-teachers-fear-laws/> ..... 25

## Other authorities (cont'd)

- PEN America, *Educational Gag Orders: Legislative Restrictions on the Freedom to Read, Learn, and Teach* (2022), [https://pen.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/PEN\\_Educational\\_GagOrders\\_01-18-22-compressed.pdf](https://pen.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/PEN_Educational_GagOrders_01-18-22-compressed.pdf) ..... 25
- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012) ..... 20
- Paul M. Secunda, *Garcetti's Impact on the First Amendment Speech Rights of Federal Employees*, 7 *FIRST AMEND. L. REV.* 117 (2008) ..... 23
- Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You*, 52 *STAN. L. REV.* 1049 (2000) ..... 28
- Lewis M. Wasserman & John P. Connolly, *Unipolar Panel Effects and Ideological Commitment: An Analysis of U.S. Courts of Appeals Free Speech Decisions Involving K-12 Public Education Employees*, 31 *ABA J. LAB. & EMP. L.* 537 (2016) ..... 25
- Haley Yamada, *Teachers in New Hampshire Face New Legal Threats for Teaching So-Called "Divisive Concepts" on Race: "It's Psychological Warfare,"* ABC NEWS (Nov. 16, 2021), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/teachers-hampshire-face-legal-threats-teaching-called-divisive/story?id=81213142> ..... 26
